
2025 SOUTH AUSTRALIAN (ROUND 1) & VICTORIAN (ROUND 2)
ROAD RACING CHAMPIONSHIPS

The Bend Motorsports Park

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110

www.computime.com.au          scott@computime.com.au

February 28 - March 2

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Tony Bolin

LIMITED
Practice 2

PROVISIONAL CLASSIFICATION

Date: 28/02/25 Started at: 13:07:38
Event: P18 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Mostly sunny  - Temp: 26.7C Starters: 18
Track: Dry - Temp: 44.5C Posted at: 1:46 PM

Fastest On   Behind Behind Top
Pos No Name Class Machine Lap  Lap  Leader Prev Speed

1 95 Tara MORRISON (SA) / Active Tree Services / 
Morgans Cranes / ND Refinishers / Shoei / Alpinestars

S/V Yamaha R7 700 2:10.888  4 of  5 211

2 91 Brad GANDER (NSW) / OZMX Superstore / MCD 
Racing

VIC Husqvarna S-m 701 2:14.701  3 of  3 3.813 3.813 196

3 34 Jiabin ZHANG (SA) / AJ Moto SA Kawasaki Ninja 400 2:17.558  3 of  4 6.670 2.857 182
4 995 Lucas WARREN (SA) / Hoey Racing / Webb Plastics / 

Big Yellow Rocket / S-sport Track Bikes
SA Kawasaki Ninja 400 2:17.566  2 of  3 6.678 .008 185

5 63 Mitchell CARTWRIGHT (NSW) / Motocity / Complete 
AV / Tactical Recovery / FSport /  AGV / Ricondi

VIC Yamaha R3 321 2:17.868  3 of  4 6.980 .302 183

6 111 Wayne BATSON (SA) SA Suzuki SV 650 2:19.636  2 of  3 8.748 1.768 203
7 31 Broc ROWEN (SA) / Hoey Racing / Valley Power 

Equipment /On Track Rider Training
SA Yamaha R3 321 2:20.550  4 of  4 9.662 .914 184

8 89 Peter EYLES (NSW) / OZMX Superstore VIC KTM SMCR 690 2:21.757  3 of  3 10.869 1.207 195
9 311 Ocean LEE (SA) / AJ Moto SA Kawasaki Ninja 400 2:22.538  3 of  4 11.650 .781 187

10 11 Alice POHLMANN (SA) / Peter Stevens Motorcycles / 
Snap On Tools

SA Yamaha R3 321 2:22.633  3 of  4 11.745 .095 175

11 18 Phoenix AGAR (SA) / Yamaha World & Royal Enfield / 
DFK Gray Perry

S/V Yamaha R3 321 2:23.242  3 of  4 12.354 .609 175

12 50 Stephen FUSS (SA) / Fussy Custom SA Yamaha R3 321 2:23.394  2 of  3 12.506 .152 174
13 42 Lauren WEAVER (VIC) VIC Kawasaki Ninja 400 2:24.035  3 of  4 13.147 .641 179
14 75a Steven HARLEY (NSW) VIC KTM RC 390 2:25.398  2 of  3 14.510 1.363 171
15 160 Gordon HENSLEY (SA) SA Kawasaki Ninja 300 2:26.852  2 of  4 15.964 1.454 180
16 269 Shaun KOPINYA (NSW) VIC KTM Duke 690 2:30.177  3 of  3 19.289 3.325 191
17 107 David ELLIS (SA) SA Suzuki SV 650 2:31.509  3 of  4 20.621 1.332 191
18 7 Payton KEMP (SA) SA Yamaha R3 321 2:35.148  3 of  4 24.260 3.639 169

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.



2025 SOUTH AUSTRALIAN (ROUND 1) & VICTORIAN (ROUND 2)
ROAD RACING CHAMPIONSHIPS

The Bend Motorsports Park
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Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Tony Bolin

LIMITED
Practice 2

PROVISIONAL LAP TIMES

Date: 28/02/25 Started at: 13:07:38
Event: P18 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Mostly sunny  - Temp: 26.7C Starters: 18
Track: Dry - Temp: 44.5C Posted at: 1:46 PM

No Name Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3 Lap 4 Lap 5
7 Payton KEMP (SA) 3:08.399 2:37.341 2:35.148 2:45.443
11 Alice POHLMANN (SA) 2:57.151 2:24.254 2:22.633 2:38.545
18 Phoenix AGAR (SA) 2:33.756 2:24.890 2:23.242 2:31.600
31 Broc ROWEN (SA) 2:08.187 2:23.093 2:21.676 2:20.550
34 Jiabin ZHANG (SA) 4:04.503 2:18.056 2:17.558 2:27.421
42 Lauren WEAVER (VIC) 2:07.811 2:24.740 2:24.035 2:33.115
50 Stephen FUSS (SA) 4:01.778 2:23.394 2:24.602
63 Mitchell CARTWRIGHT (NSW) 3:39.616 2:19.167 2:17.868 2:32.948
75a Steven HARLEY (NSW) 2:22.023 2:25.398 2:25.892
89 Peter EYLES (NSW) 3:14.921 2:22.523 2:21.757
91 Brad GANDER (NSW) 2:38.650 2:15.546 2:14.701
95 Tara MORRISON (SA) 2:10.133 2:12.317 2:11.317 2:10.888 2:19.758
107 David ELLIS (SA) 2:33.210 2:32.755 2:31.509 2:43.641
111 Wayne BATSON (SA) 5:50.011 2:19.636 2:39.757
160 Gordon HENSLEY (SA) 2:39.568 2:26.852 2:31.528 2:41.957
269 Shaun KOPINYA (NSW) 3:04.107 2:32.556 2:30.177
311 Ocean LEE (SA) 2:52.012 3:06.503 2:22.538 2:32.318
995 Lucas WARREN (SA) 1:53.079 2:17.566 2:32.963

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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LIMITED
Practice 2

PROVISIONAL SECTOR TIMES

Date: 28/02/25 Started at: 13:07:38
Event: P18 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Mostly sunny  - Temp: 26.7C Starters: 18
Track: Dry - Temp: 44.5C Posted at: 1:46 PM

Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Sector 4 Lap Time Spd Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Sector 4 Lap Time Spd
7  Payton KEMP (SA)  (18th) 2 32.045 39.710 35.966 35.673 2:23.394 171

1 1:05.674 44.203 39.352 39.170 3:08.399 120 3 32.434 40.165 35.831 36.172 2:24.602 173
2 35.504 43.943 38.577 39.317 2:37.341 168
3 35.256 42.165 38.851 38.876 2:35.148 168 63  Mitchell CARTWRIGHT (NSW)  (5th)
4 34.463 42.607 39.997 48.376 2:45.443 P 169 1 1:52.723 38.400 34.122 34.371 3:39.616 179

2 31.124 38.222 33.896 35.925 2:19.167 178
11  Alice POHLMANN (SA)  (10th) 3 30.976 37.901 34.392 34.599 2:17.868 183

1 1:03.006 41.656 36.083 36.406 2:57.151 127 4 31.160 37.658 37.488 46.642 2:32.948 P 179
2 32.202 40.360 35.718 35.974 2:24.254 173
3 31.840 39.791 35.168 35.834 2:22.633 174 75a  Steven HARLEY (NSW)  (14th)
4 31.786 40.158 35.671 50.930 2:38.545 P 175 1 27.340 41.729 36.483 36.471 2:22.023 120

2 32.442 40.997 35.774 36.185 2:25.398 171
18  Phoenix AGAR (SA)  (11th) 3 33.041 40.732 35.985 36.134 2:25.892 167

1 33.496 42.620 39.096 38.544 2:33.756 117
2 32.807 40.128 36.032 35.923 2:24.890 175 89  Peter EYLES (NSW)  (8th)
3 32.673 39.493 35.478 35.598 2:23.242 172 1 1:24.130 40.024 35.787 34.980 3:14.921 136
4 32.189 38.966 35.023 45.422 2:31.600 P 173 2 32.194 40.128 35.391 34.810 2:22.523 191

3 31.870 39.115 35.776 34.996 2:21.757 195
31  Broc ROWEN (SA)  (7th)

1 12.017 44.223 36.078 35.869 2:08.187 91  Brad GANDER (NSW)  (2nd)
2 31.677 40.000 36.033 35.383 2:23.093 184 1 52.891 38.213 33.487 34.059 2:38.650 145
3 31.731 39.532 35.304 35.109 2:21.676 178 2 30.040 38.205 33.825 33.476 2:15.546 196
4 31.407 39.254 35.230 34.659 2:20.550 179 3 29.933 37.811 33.645 33.312 2:14.701 195

34  Jiabin ZHANG (SA)  (3rd) 95  Tara MORRISON (SA)  (1st)
1 2:18.482 37.855 33.916 34.250 4:04.503 182 1 26.513 37.249 33.317 33.054 2:10.133 128
2 31.004 38.219 34.238 34.595 2:18.056 181 2 29.798 36.704 32.985 32.830 2:12.317 211
3 31.045 37.765 34.263 34.485 2:17.558 177 3 29.147 36.258 32.914 32.998 2:11.317 206
4 30.987 39.589 33.586 43.259 2:27.421 P 177 4 28.979 36.267 32.734 32.908 2:10.888 208

5 28.737 36.412 32.484 42.125 2:19.758 P 208
42  Lauren WEAVER (VIC)  (13th)

1 14.317 40.989 36.117 36.388 2:07.811 107  David ELLIS (SA)  (17th)
2 32.048 40.713 36.019 35.960 2:24.740 178 1 32.312 43.624 39.038 38.236 2:33.210 126
3 31.664 40.897 35.544 35.930 2:24.035 179 2 33.020 43.444 38.522 37.769 2:32.755 191
4 31.772 40.591 35.606 45.146 2:33.115 P 178 3 32.804 43.246 38.035 37.424 2:31.509 190

4 32.723 42.716 38.395 49.807 2:43.641 P 190
50  Stephen FUSS (SA)  (12th)

1 2:10.355 39.908 36.089 35.426 4:01.778 174 111  Wayne BATSON (SA)  (6th)
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LIMITED
Practice 2

PROVISIONAL SECTOR TIMES

Date: 28/02/25 Started at: 13:07:38
Event: P18 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Mostly sunny  - Temp: 26.7C Starters: 18
Track: Dry - Temp: 44.5C Posted at: 1:46 PM

Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Sector 4 Lap Time Spd Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Sector 4 Lap Time Spd
1 4:00.440 39.280 35.276 35.015 5:50.011 104 311  Ocean LEE (SA)  (9th)
2 31.139 38.800 35.024 34.673 2:19.636 193 1 35.813 46.052 39.730 50.417 2:52.012 P 98
3 30.812 43.711 38.278 46.956 2:39.757 P 203 2 1:12.618 40.952 36.131 36.802 3:06.503 117

3 32.363 39.423 35.289 35.463 2:22.538 185
160  Gordon HENSLEY (SA)  (15th) 4 32.044 39.810 37.097 43.367 2:32.318 P 187

1 46.098 40.517 35.795 37.158 2:39.568 101
2 32.656 40.236 35.994 37.966 2:26.852 172 995  Lucas WARREN (SA)  (4th)
3 32.647 43.180 38.032 37.669 2:31.528 180 1 6.063 38.064 34.396 34.556 1:53.079
4 32.495 42.651 37.206 49.605 2:41.957 P 180 2 31.136 37.346 34.171 34.913 2:17.566 185

3 31.242 37.942 34.136 49.643 2:32.963 P 179
269  Shaun KOPINYA (NSW)  (16th)

1 1:05.901 43.607 37.357 37.242 3:04.107 126
2 33.343 44.115 37.854 37.244 2:32.556 180
3 33.005 42.779 37.132 37.261 2:30.177 191

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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LIMITED
Practice 2

PROVISIONAL FASTEST LAPS SEQUENCE

Date: 28/02/25 Started at: 13:07:38
Event: P18 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Mostly sunny  - Temp: 26.7C Starters: 18
Track: Dry - Temp: 44.5C Posted at: 1:46 PM

Race Fastest On
Time No Name Machine Lap  Lap

4:10.645 995 Lucas WARREN (SA) Kawasaki Ninja 400 2:17.566 2
4:22.450 95 Tara MORRISON (SA) Yamaha R7 700 2:12.317 2
6:33.767 95 Tara MORRISON (SA) Yamaha R7 700 2:11.317 3
8:44.655 95 Tara MORRISON (SA) Yamaha R7 700 2:10.888 4

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.



2025 SOUTH AUSTRALIAN (ROUND 1) & VICTORIAN (ROUND 2)
ROAD RACING CHAMPIONSHIPS
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LIMITED
Practice 2

PROVISIONAL BEST SECTOR TIMES

Date: 28/02/25 Started at: 13:07:38
Event: P18 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Mostly sunny  - Temp: 26.7C Starters: 18
Track: Dry - Temp: 44.5C Posted at: 1:46 PM
Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Sector 4 Lap

Pos Name Time Name Time Name Time Name Time Name Ideal Fastest Diff
1 T. MORRISON 28.737 T. MORRISON 36.258 T. MORRISON 32.484 T. MORRISON 32.830 T. MORRISON 2:10.309 2:10.888 .579
2 B. GANDER 29.933 L. WARREN 37.346 J. ZHANG 33.586 B. GANDER 33.312 B. GANDER 2:14.701 2:14.701 .000
3 W. BATSON 30.812 M. CARTWRI 37.658 B. GANDER 33.645 J. ZHANG 34.485 J. ZHANG 2:16.823 2:17.558 .735
4 M. CARTWRI 30.976 J. ZHANG 37.765 M. CARTWRI 33.896 M. CARTWRI 34.599 M. CARTWRIG 2:17.129 2:17.868 .739
5 J. ZHANG 30.987 B. GANDER 37.811 L. WARREN 34.136 B. ROWEN 34.659 L. WARREN 2:17.531 2:17.566 .035
6 L. WARREN 31.136 W. BATSON 38.800 P. AGAR 35.023 W. BATSON 34.673 W. BATSON 2:19.309 2:19.636 .327
7 B. ROWEN 31.407 P. AGAR 38.966 W. BATSON 35.024 P. EYLES 34.810 B. ROWEN 2:20.550 2:20.550 .000
8 L. WEAVER 31.664 P. EYLES 39.115 A. POHLMAN 35.168 L. WARREN 34.913 P. EYLES 2:21.186 2:21.757 .571
9 A. POHLMAN 31.786 B. ROWEN 39.254 B. ROWEN 35.230 O. LEE 35.463 P. AGAR 2:21.776 2:23.242 1.466
10 P. EYLES 31.870 O. LEE 39.423 O. LEE 35.289 P. AGAR 35.598 O. LEE 2:22.219 2:22.538 .319
11 O. LEE 32.044 S. FUSS 39.710 P. EYLES 35.391 S. FUSS 35.673 A. POHLMANN 2:22.579 2:22.633 .054
12 S. FUSS 32.045 A. POHLMAN 39.791 L. WEAVER 35.544 A. POHLMAN 35.834 S. FUSS 2:23.259 2:23.394 .135
13 P. AGAR 32.189 G. HENSLEY 40.236 S. HARLEY 35.774 L. WEAVER 35.930 L. WEAVER 2:23.729 2:24.035 .306
14 S. HARLEY 32.442 L. WEAVER 40.591 S. FUSS 35.831 S. HARLEY 36.134 S. HARLEY 2:25.082 2:25.398 .316
15 G. HENSLEY 32.495 S. HARLEY 40.732 G. HENSLEY 35.994 S. KOPINYA 37.244 G. HENSLEY 2:26.394 2:26.852 .458
16 D. ELLIS 32.723 P. KEMP 42.165 S. KOPINYA 37.132 D. ELLIS 37.424 S. KOPINYA 2:30.160 2:30.177 .017
17 S. KOPINYA 33.005 D. ELLIS 42.716 D. ELLIS 38.035 G. HENSLEY 37.669 D. ELLIS 2:30.898 2:31.509 .611
18 P. KEMP 34.463 S. KOPINYA 42.779 P. KEMP 38.577 P. KEMP 38.876 P. KEMP 2:34.081 2:35.148 1.067

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.


